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GENERAL NOTES Existing Contour ~ ====-=------- 2 | P Y AN ulf (Hal A 3
Proposed Contour &2 3, ResSin [T Gr AVE 1] (
|. Property is within the Metropolitan District. o S S Spot Elevation +p223 vg. R O, : LA b
2. Public water and sewer will be vsed within this site, Contract #24-3265. ' { | ' Direction of Flow — Py NRED / S &9
3. The Contractor shall notify the following utility companies or agencies at least five (5) working days | — G GUARTERSTAF " R R % ]
before starting work shown on these plons: o _ L~ F AL T AR
State Highway Administration 410.531 5533 Existing Trees to Remain » S ol a:'/
BGE(Contractor Services) 410.850.4620 2 S | TE 4 ‘
BGE(Underground Damage Control) 410.787.9068 Existing Light Fixture XX Pole (12') Y 70 EgcHnOoD o
Miss Utility | 800.257.7777 4 Parking Lot < o \
Colonial Pipeline Company 410.795.1390 P it -2 4 Bollard Ho.Co.Ton. AL
Howard County, Dept. of Public Works, Bureau of Utilities 410.313.4900 - @ WETT ' ’ <) ‘é\%\
Howard County Health Department 410.313.2640 P[?Pﬁfegiﬁﬁﬁzglar Netal %ﬂor%xxfént TS AN = s .
ATET 1.800.252.1133 9 e SE A § % &y T =
Verizon 1.800.743.0033/410.224.9210 Existing Utility Pole 8§ LA g N >
4. The contractor shall notify Miss Utility at 1-800-257-7777 at least 48 hours prior to any excavation R Existing Sian ol N X {7}‘5 2
work being done. xisting Sign Pole - O LE!
5. The contractor shall notify the Department of Public Works/Bureav of Engineering Construction o . n 32
Inspection Division at (410) 313-18680 at least five (5) working days prior the start of work. Existing Boring Holes B¢ , o
6. The lot shown hereon complies with the minimum ownership, width and lot area as required by the o co TOLLING L %,L
Maryland State Department of the Environment. Existing Sewer Cleanout ° Vs R %
7. This project is in conformance with the latest Howard County Standards unless waivers have been ISIS"’ Ho.Co. < et
approved. Existing Trees O\"Jz HuNTIe 5 icc g <o . wq-;_qe.
8. There are no wetlands, streams, flood plains or steep slopes on site. ”Gm K ‘//‘7‘53/‘4
Q. This plan has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of section 16.124 of the Howard o Secti \\ U, 3 (8 / o‘@ _
County code and the Landscape Manval. Financial surety for the required landscaping shall be posted P-2 Paving Section = LANE T Q ROAD
as part of the Developer's Agreement in the amount of $2,850.00 (& shade trees @ $300.00each f? EDGEO%@‘ & o
and 7 evergreen trees @ $150.00 each). Existing Traffic Flow % O _{3’ o ) ‘p D
10. All curb and gutter to be Howard County Standard R-3.01 Curb and Gutter unless otherwise noted. &
See Detail Sheet 4. R | D I Face of Curb—)>\
tter si d t
1. All paving to be P-| unless otherwise noted, see sheet 2 for limits and sheet 4 for details. M A Y A N Gutter slope direction V|C|N|TY MAP
2. All proposed spot elevations along curb and gutter are to the flowline unless otherwise noted. . 2P SCALE:1=2000"
13. This project is exempt from having to provide forest canservation since all propesed improvements Existing Spot bdo
are located within the limits of disturbance that were depicted on previously approved SDP-94-31.
4. All construction shall be in accordance with the latest standards and specifications of
Howard County in addition te MSHA standards and specifications if applicable, Proposed Trees @
15. Contractor is responsible to construct all handicap rarmps and handicap access in accordance ———— ==
with current ADA requirements. Handicap Ramps to conform te Howard County Standard \ B EN CHM ARKS
Detail R.4.03, See sheet 4 for Handicap Parking Signs. | _‘ \
6. Any damage to public right-of ways, paving or existing utilities will be corrected at the _— — — PN Sta. 36I3 N 168,729.6007 E 410,29:1.8227 El,: 1268187 (meters)
contractor's expense. | %O N 553,673,698 E 1,346,098.104 El.: 416.071 (feet)
.o yeps o . Sta. 41CC N 168,400.6855 E 410,585.4444 El.: 122.1292 (meters)
17. Existing .utuhtles are locate.d by the use of any or all of the Follou{mg Road Constr‘u_ctlon /‘V’R N 552:’41_“4-254 E 1,34'7,062.4I2 ELs 400.686 (Foot)
Plans, Field Surveys, Public Water and Sewer Plans and other available record drawings. \'?
Approximate location of the existing utilities are shown for the contractors information. r
Contractor shall locate existing utilities well in advance of construction activities and take U ] PARKING TABULATION SHEET INDEX N\
all necessary precautions to protect the existing utilities and to maintain uninterrupted A~ Religious Religious DESCRIPTION SHEET No.
service. Any da’n:ge incurred rdue, to the contractor's operation shall be repaired —J ﬂ v Facility Pre-School Sehool Cover Sheet | of ©
immediately at the contracter's expense. Area 19,463 sft 4,500 sf Site Devel t Grodina & Lad Bl
1&. All reinforced concrete for storm drain structures shall have a minimum of twenty-eight Students N/A 121 s;iT Sed\:;z:qz d’ Er;si;:g Cont:ZI s;?:: o g ZE 2
(28) days strength at 3,500 psi. Any RCP Storm Drain pipe bedding shall be Closs 'C', < | space for |3 spaxces for | space for L - -
IETT T Sediment and Ercsion Control Details 4 of &
19. All HDPE pipe specification and installation shall meet AASHTO M-252 Type S, M-294 1 e haior ColAN LANE | every 3 seats |every 1,000¢f|every 6 students din |
T S and ASTM D232I tivel Jor Collector) Reqgpired | 360 seate= | 3,900 sf= 121 studente= Existing Conditicns Plan 5 of &
ype S an , respectively, ° —w / \_ (Pubtic Covnty_ Road) _J \ 120 2i Retaining Wall Plan/Profile, Typical Section ¢ Specifications 6 of &
20. Soil compaction specifications, reguirements, methods and materials are to be in accordence < —“—=a-_.~.=‘-—- E'FXJC‘T:S,';@I Reqd = 120 *spaceﬁ — P
with the recommendations of the project Geotechnical Engineer. Geotechnical Engineer to O" E__>— 361‘674“— —_ —0—5 42_ : Provided | Total k? cqés smw. dezpafefa pv——"
confirm acceptability of proposed paving section, based on soil test, prior to construction. o e - ;o"" fo d'FFo tm;o'”g 5*:“‘ pt' - = . Fp:he -
21. All traffic control devices, markings and signing shall be in accordance with the latest edition ue dirrerent hours or operation of eacn o ce
of the Manual on UniFor‘n": Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD). (2) uses in the building parking spaces can be shored between ADDRESS CHART \
22. Estimates of Earthwork quantilies are provided solely for the purpose of calculating fees. TH | |‘J| the three (3) uses. Parcel STREET
23. The coordinates shown hereon are based on the Howard County Geodetic Control, which is 256 8070 Harriet Tubrmon Lane
based upon the Maryland State Plane Coordinate System. Howard County monument LU J ‘ _LH ] |_|J
numbers 3513 and 41CC were used for this project. ‘ T'H r
24, Boundary and two foot contours are based on a field run survey prepared by FSH Associates QS
in March 2006. Five foot contours are based on Howard County 1998 Aerial Topographic Surveys, ‘{ ) 5|TE ANALYSIS DATA CHART
25. Geote’ci'mcal reporj{.s provided by Herbsjc/Bensc?n ¢ Associates and dated July 26, 2005. _ 95 | 1T {I LT J Il , l I ' a. Total project area: 3.94 Acrest
26. TraFflc study F?r‘owded by.Street TI"?FFIC S.tud|es Inc. and ap_pr‘ove.d on June 8,2006 - (@] I HI | ||’ l ’ U ' T b. Area of plan submission: 3.94 Acrest
27. A noise study is not required for this project due to nonresidential use. c. Limit of disturbed area: 2.39 Acrest
28. There are no known cemeteries or burial grounds located on this site. d. Present zoning: "R-12" per 02/02/04 Comprehensive Zoning Plan
29. The proposed Stormuwater Managerment facility is privately owned and maintained. ’ and the comp. lite zoning amendments effective 7/28/06
30. Stormuwater Management was provided for under SDP-94-31 via an Extended Detention facility . g . R _—
. . o T \ LA e. Proposed uses for site ¢ structures: Religious facility, Religious preschool and Religious schooel
for both water gquality and guantity. The SWM Facility classification is Hazard Class 'A'. f. Floor area of building: See building footprint this sheet
31. All outdoor lighting shall be oriented te direct light inwards: and downwards on-sit= away from a. Building coverage of aite: @ er )
all adjoining residential properties and public roads end comply with all other reguirements of TN Maximum allowed for Religious facility per the Zoning Regulations: 25% of site or 0.985 acrest
Section 134 of the Howard County Zoning Regulations and light fixtures comply with the 0.1 foot A Existing Building to remain: 0.24 acrest
candle trespass requirement. See Architectural plans for more details. o o GeAcs LOTA Proposed Building Addition: 0.40 acrest
32. See Architectural Plans for stair and railing details, Total: 0.64 acrest or 16.2% ) )
33. This plan is subject to case number BA-05-0I1C to expand into Phase |l of the Religious Facility, h. DPZ file references: BA 93-40E; Capitol Project W-8192, Water and Sewer Contract No. 24-3265;
Religious Pre-scheoel and religious School,  Numbe i SDP-A4-3l; 2:.'?5“9'@ BA—QI-—O4E3 X .2
34, 8?2 Sgg EIgr.h day of July 2005, the Howard County Board of Appeals Hearing Examiner, ' (;erz P;rzfnga;aglﬁaimcekfel:?uq;fr : | space for every 3 seats (360 seats) = 120 spaces
: o e Total number of existing parking spaces provided: 101
That: the petition of Temple B.eth .Shalom of: .HOLUCII“d.C.O!JHtY‘ for a cond|t|onc-|l use for tbe Total number of proposed parking spaces provided: 57 (50 new spaces and 7 modified spaces)
expansion of a structure used primarily for religious activities in an R-12 (Residential - Single) Total number of parking spaces provided: I5I
Zoning District is hereby GRANTED; Total required Handicop parking spaces: & spaces; including
provided, however, that the conditional use will apply only to the uses and structures as | van accessable spaces
described in the petition and conditional use plan submitted, as amended, and not te any other Total provided Handicap parking spaces: & spaces; including
activities, uses, structures, or additions on the property, and subject to the following 2 van accessable spaces
conditions: J- Deed History:
I. A Type "C" lendscape buffer must be installed and maintained along the east side lot line; 99| -present: Temple Beth Shalom of Howard County, Inc.
and [984-1991: Roland Fairchild
2. A Type "C" landscape buffer must be installed and rmaintained along the west side lot [967-1984: Beatrice Myers, life tenant with full pawer
line; and it is further ORDERED: LOCATlON MAP 1967-19¢7: Ormm C. and Dorothy W. Manahan . -
That the filing fees paid by the Petitioner for BA Case No. 05-00iC be refunded to the 1963-1967: Aileen A. Ames and Alonzo A. Myers and Begatrice Lillian Myars
Petitioner. SCALE: 1"=100" 1919-1963: Wison Holland
35. This plan is subject to WP-06-07i. On 2/21/06 the Planning Director approved a waiver from
Section 16.156(f)(2) to allow a 90 day extension to the submittal date. The approval is subject , _
to a condition that requires plan submittal by 5/22/06. }
36. There are no moderate slopes 156-24.9% or steep slopes 25% or greater on site.
37. This property is subject to a 20' use setback from the adjacent residential properties to the / PARKING LOT L|GHT|NG SCHEDULE |
East and West, a 30' building restriction line and use setback from Harriet Tubman Lane and a =4 !
30' building restrictian line setback from Patuxent Run Open Space Lot 43. FIXTURE TYPE POLE TYPE LOCATION &
38. A Knox Box shall be installed within 6' on the right side of the main entrance. The box shall 100 watt HE, yapor Lremier 14" black fiberglass Northing: 563007.0712
be electronically supervise< to notify the owner that it is being accessed. 00 watt HPS vapor Premier 14 black Fiberal Northing: 552671.7464 :
39. Per Agreement With the Bureav of Utilities, the dumpster pad can remain within the post top mount. b g'ass Easting: 1346413.4455
existing 24 foot Public Access, Water and Utility Easement. Prior to constructing the 100 w%tg'stHgosp \;%%%atzgemler Eéftmg Elie[z gué.a;%le Né’ééﬂi?qg !%32%%? Iaisé"l;i é%é\,
dumpster pad, the Owner/Developer shall stake out the location of the proposed 100 watt HPS vapor Premier Existing Light Pole Northing: 552002.341] N
duminster pad within the easement. The Bureau of Utilities will locate the water line post top tmounted to be Relocated Easting: 134645!.9898 N o
and if the existing water line is under the dumpster pad, The Bureau of Utilities, at the . . : ba 0432
Owner's/Developer's expense, will relocate the existing water line from the pond area. 33 Note: Light pole locations given at center of base.
EXTERIOR BUILDING LIGHTING SCHEDULE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DETAIL
FIXTURE TYPE HOUSING TYPE LOCATION SCALE: 1'=30!
26 watt Comﬁfacﬁ Qgﬁ;ﬁgﬁeﬂt Downfight | pie_Cast Aluminum Housing $See note
'E’Ow}”aptgl;ggrt:gbnl'égg'dﬁegﬁgl&:ﬁak Die-Cast Aluminum Housing *See note
Note: See architectural plans for Exterior Building Lighting locations. H H COVER SHﬁET
| —— > T : OWNER/DEVELOPER PHASE ||
R s e 3 BETH SHALOM CONGREGATION EXPANSION OF EXISTING RELIGIOUS FACILITY,
*‘3{ _ N ﬁﬁﬂ | [ [ ] @ 307%0’14"'"'":" ;5“53‘44'-“‘6 RELIGIOUS PRE-SCHOOL & RELIGIOUS scHool
Prop. Bullding ' ‘ (410) 5315115 TAX MAP 35 GRID 24 PARCEL 256
Expansion NORTH ELEVATION PARKING VIEW 5TH ELECTION DISTRICT HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND
0.40 ac.t
APFPROVED: HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
PPROVE _ 200 41 _ PERMIT INFORMATION CHART I, DESIGN BY: __PS
l—-l - N 7,
) s 4/ 5 3. Je NS 7 3 Name: Section/Area Lot/Parcel No. < <<, “’4/’ £, . DRAWN BY: BBAMNHK
g7 50 B 3|8 E & Beth Shalom Congregation N/A ’"i."-._ ! FS H ASSOCiateS
GINEERING DIVISION [ DA E . = ]! L L 256 S~ S CHECKED BY: _ZYF
‘ . . —— e, H|Engi s Planners Surveyors
a7 . \S‘///d7 L 53.56 EAST ELEVATION STREET VIEW gg?grence Grid Zoning Tax Map No. |Elect. District|Census Tract . ] ?rzfi1%0;"5;"5;383*!:5'*;”233'7"32 .12;2;5 SCALE: K Aslc:hc;u;r;7
- w20/ ax B DATE: .
CHIEF, DIV/SION OF LAND DEVELOPMENT N / PATE BUILDING FOOTPRINT ELEVATION VIEW L2548 F.388 | 24 R-12 35 Sth 6056.02 E-mail: info@fsher.com ARt 2y el
/27 A le / / A _ Water Code Sewer Code W.0. No.: 3230
1201 A W/a—— SWA74 SCALE: 1"=50' SCALE: 1"=50 1
DIRECTOR DXTH E 29 5322500 SHEET No.:_! OF _6
SDP-06-053
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LANDSCAPE NOTES . o 7 N Prop. Si
I At the time of inst ; ith li - Formection - 5
ime of installment, all shrubs and other plantings herewith listed and NOTES LEADER MUST REMAIN INTACT
fgzraved Fgr this;; silt_e, dshall be I‘:F the proper height reguirements in accordance with / SCHEDULE A :R;;E AS DIRECTED I CONSULT INTERNATIONAL DO NOT HEAVILY PRUNE THE
oward County Landscaping Manual. In addition, no substitutions or relocation of PERIMET AN A UBBER HOSE IETY OF ARBORICULTURE TREE AT PLANTING. PRUNE
reguired plantings may be made without prior r‘evi!ew and approval from the ETER L DSCAPE EDGE : —— WIRE GUYS gté'%'['g%; I;O&{_HFSEHER %TN&&?SEEOXL;?RISJHES&' co-
Department of Plonning and Zoning. Any deviation from this approved Landscape Plan CATEGORY ADJACENT TO ADJACENT TO — TURNBUCKLES SPECIFICATIONS, OR CONSULT BROKEN OR DEAD BRANCHES.
may result in denial or delay in the release of landscape surety until such time as all PERIMETER PROPERTIES |PERIMETER PROPERTIES AITH A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL. s&?g&fgﬁﬁcl?fﬁA@Ngg ONN ER/DM L-OPER
reﬂf;ed tmaterials are planted and/or revisions are rnade to applicable plans ond Perimeter/Frontage Designation I 2 & EAL%HTEEEEU%HHA%A@FET”E REMOVE THE TERMINAL BoDs BETH SHA N
certificates. Landscape Type C c TRUNK FLARE IS VISIBLE AT INAL B L.OM CONGREGATION
2. The owner, tenant, and/or their ogents shall be responsible for maintenance of the Linear Feet of Roadway 204 328 THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL. % ThE Epce ZFIA;HEXJF%BN. : 8070 Harriet Tubman Lane
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DETAIL 22 - SILT FENCE
21.0 STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS PERMANENT SEEDING NOTES SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES 410 _ , ] L - 4i0
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mwl:,'a %Lf:ﬂnqm?:m?m m:,l 1%'%%%“:%%& SEEDBED PREPARATION: Loosen upper three inches of soil by raking, discing or other 2. Al vegetation and structural practices are to be installed according to the - T N -Gr‘ouhc?— b Z,G- MINIMUM HEIGHT OF
Purpose to bring the solt into compliaxce with the following: acceptable means before seeding, If not previously loosened. provisions af this plan and are to be in conformarce with the 1994 MARYLAND U e GEOTEXTILE CLASS F
. ) . a. pH for il shall be between 6.0 and 7.8. if STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR S0IL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL. — P e P
To provide a =vitoble =oil medivm for vegetoble growth. the tes 201l demonstrates a pH of less than .. -
‘sml? aFl canpc.;m have rlc;w mist:;c lcmtbmm?u rutrient fr.‘oc, pﬁlfﬂcigﬂé um:1 ahl':I_I be prescribed to raise SOIL. AMENDMENTS: In lieu of soil test recommendations, use the following schedule: Apply 2 and revisions thereto. 405 o B -—a'GRrg‘;q{lgurﬁ DEPTH IN
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B BRI v m o3 pe e i Umgsere(a 000 57) b b0 e/ csre (07 00 J00T) S i i st st o coicnce, et o o T
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I.  This practice is limited to areas having 2:| or flatter d-;‘; {“be;‘“ seed SW‘LM_P'M"_ an soll ”rf;_r'-:{h'd" accordance with seeding dgtes ond rates shown in the Permanent Seeding Summary shown on than 3:1, (b) 14 days a3 to all other disturbed or graded areas on the o , S
siopes where: o e Jredted with e atS o aTricals this sheet. For stabilization outside of the seeding dates, apply straw mulch at rates and project site. el R R [ PERSPECTIVE VIEW 36" MINIMUM FENCE=~— n ——
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is not edeqyate h,"::prL oo chcwt' ,-::dgm_,_,th. phyto-toxic materials, MULCHING: Immediately following seeding, apply a uniform 1- 2 in. Deep layer of un-rotted 4. All sediment traps/basins shown must be fenced ond warning signs posted 400 a : . FILTER FENCE POST SECTION
_ o . EﬂEq;ﬁ?,’:‘;l a;”,‘i:f;:‘.ﬁf::”‘ nendments, 33 recomms b;’d small groin straw at a rate of 2 tens/acre. (Apply 2.5 Tons/acre if a mulch anchoring tool is around their perimeter in accordance with Vel. |, Chapter 7, HOWARD COUNTY e ket CLOH™= | [~ N 20° ABOVE
2one ia ot deep o 1o, Support plemts o fumsh 3 the appropriate cpproval authority, may be used in liev of used).Straw may be anchored with wood cellulose fiber at a rate of 750 lbs. / acre mixed at DESIGN MANUAL, Storm Drainage. L AR 0 _Fow UNDISTURRED
contirwing supplies of moisture and plont rutrients. " U;'aloce P;om“ GF required) and opply acil am ents a ratio of 50 lbs. OF woed F|b|"e/ 100 gal. OF water, Syﬂthetlc llquId blndel"s such as Terra 5.  All disturbed areas must be stabilized within the time perlod SpBC.IFIBd above . - : @ 0B% . . : o T
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consideration and design for_adecpate stabllization. Arees  ZGLISHCT S WeITes, CArLh Hkes, Slope =i From Table 25 (10-20-20) Rate maintained in operative condition until permission for their removal has been I z o N ikl b Sd SR A I R ' I Rt ; ; = STANDARD STIBOL
having slopes steeper than 2:1 shall have the appropricte ope ' obtained from the Howard County Sediment Control Inspector. — L ' I : ! i L 12°"HDPE @ 2.1% - Gedtextile Class 'C' — STAPLE
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; isti otb/ac | 175Ib/ac [1751b/ac | 2tons/ac — b ' ‘ . L b | — Construction Specifications
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1. SOIL PARAMETERS: A conszrvative internal friction angle of 28° was assumed for the infill soils in the retaining wall design. CH (fat/marine clay), MH (elastic silt) and OH/OL/PT (organic) soils are not acceptabile for wall ' . ] ex|st 'r_‘ J
construction. If these unsuitable soils are encountered they shall be removed and replaced with soils that meet or exceed the minimum friction angle of 28°. Therefore, RA requires the infill zone to be of soil with friction angle > Existing Arcess | \ '= N
28° and unit weight of 125 PCF. :An assumed unit weight (maximum wet density) of 125 PCF and friction angle of 28° was also used for the in-situ foundation soils. Fluctuations in unit weights of 5 PCF higher or lower will not L %%E? mFegEL 8 + N 5""6‘”
affect this design. However, if th:za unit weight varies by more than 5 PCF, RA must be notified so that the cross sections can be rerun to verify that all factors of safety are still met. Soil moisture must be within 2% of optimum to to 'b e Rel o' cated + Existin g B\'t“{Din ous B
obtain proper compaction results; (no exceptions). N Curb & Gutter (Type . P
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2. BEARING CAPACITY: The wall's sub-grade (the soils under the wall's footing and key) must be tested by the site geotechnical engineer prior to wall construction and have a minimum allowable bearing capacity of 2,000 PSF
under saturated condition. The sub-grade must be virgin (naturai undisturbed soil with blow counts >12) or suitable fill (>27°) compacted to 95% of a standard proctor maximum dry density. Any areas of the footing sub-grade

that do not meet this minimum alétowable bearing capacity must be undercut until suitable soils with these capabilities are encountered.

!
i

3. FOUNDATION PREPARATIOI}I: Following excavation, the sub-grade/foundation soils (the soils under the wall's footing & key) shall be examined by the site geotechnical engineer to assure that the actual foundation soil
strength meets or exceeds the m;inimum allowable specified bearing capacity. Soils that do not meet the required strength shall be removed and replaced with approved select structural fill or gravel and be compacted to 95%

i

of a modified proctor) maximum gry density for the full depth. In cases of poor bearing capacity, deep fill soils, or when groundwater is encountered it may not be possible or practical to undercut to suitable soils. As an
alternative, gravel, geogrid reinforcing (or a combination of both) or a concrete footing may be utilized to meet the required soil bearing capacity. RA should be contacted for a redesign/consultation (it is not within RA's original
scope of work for this project). However, it is the site geotechnical engineer’s ultimate responsibility to ensure that the sub-grade meets or exceeds the minimum allowable sub-grade bearing capcity. The site geotechnical

engineer must add a minimum fazctor of safety of 2.0 to the RA specified capacity (i.e. if RA requires 2,000 PSF the actual field ultimate bearing capacity must meet or exceed 4,000 PSF).

{

4. SURCHARGE: A surcharge o;:f 250 psf was applied above the wall to simulate parking lot automobile loads.

5. CIVIL PLANS: Latest revised isite plan provided by FSH Associates, Elkridge, MD dated 03/07/05.

6. REINFORCING STEEL: Rein;forcing bars shall be deformed billet steel conforming to ASTM A615, Grade 60 (Fy = 60 ksi). Bars shall be branded by the manufacturer with bar size and grade of steel and certified mill reports
shall be available upon request. gReinforcing steel shall be detailed in accordance with the ACI "Manual of Standard Practice for Detailing Reinforced Concrete Structures”, latest edition. Ali splices of bars shall be lapped a
minimum of 48 x's the bar diame?er (24" for #4 bar). 6" wire ties shall be used to connect horizontal and vertical bars that intersect. The footing, key and stem reinforcing bars shall have 3" of clear cover.

7. CONCRETE: The waterloemeimt ratio shall be no greater than 0.50 and slump shall be 3" or less. All conciete work shall be placed, cured, stripped and protected as directed by this design and ACI standards and practices.
Concrete design and detailing sh;all conform to the requirements of ACI 318-02. All exterior concrete and concrete exposed to weather shall be air-entrained. Use of additives shall not be permitted unless specifically approved
by the structural engineer. Contrgactor shall submit mix designs accompanied by appropriate graphs and background data for approval. Mix designs shall indicate 7 and 28 day strengths, cement content, air content,

water/cement ratio, amount of fine and coarse aggregates and admixtures. The footing, key and stem shall be constructed of minimum 3,500 PS| concrete compressive strength at 28 days.

8. CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT: The construction of this wall must be performed under the observation/review of a Maryland Registered Professional Engineer or their designated representative to ensure that it is built in

accordance with the RA Structural Notes and Specifications. All wall construction must be certified by a registered professional geotechnical/structural engineer.

9. RAIL/FENCE INSTALLATION:

10. WEEP HOLES: 4" dia. weepé holes shall be provided @ 30 feet O.C. along the wall. The locations shown on the wall profile are for guidance only. Actual location to be decided at site in consultation with the geotech

engineer.

Ryan & Associates recommends installation of rail/fence for walls greater than 30 inches exposed height for safety reasons.
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11. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIB:II_ITIES: The contractor is responsible for the following: safety and protection within and adjacent to the site; any special inspections required by the building official, or building code; temporary
bracing or shoring; verification of:all conditions, dimensions and elevations; erosion and sediment control on the site; notifying the design engineer (Ryan & Associates) of any conflicts or discrepancies between the design

condition and the actual field con,iditions.

All contractors, their representatives and their crew must be qualified/certified to perform all works within their scope. They must adhere to OSHA's heaith and safety laws.
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